

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

NOVO NORDISK INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SECRETARY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Of Counsel:

RACHEL H. PARK

Acting General Counsel

JOEL McELVAIN

Acting Deputy General Counsel

JANICE L. HOFFMAN

Associate General Counsel

KENNETH R. WHITLEY

BRIDGETTE L. KAISER

ANANT KUMAR

Attorneys

*U.S. Department of Health &
Human Services*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

PHILIP R. SELLINGER

United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB

LINDSEY POWELL

CATHERINE PADHI

MAXWELL A. BALDI

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7712

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-5091

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Medicare and the Escalating Cost of Prescription Drug Coverage.....	5
B. The IRA’s Drug Price Negotiation Program	10
C. The Negotiation Program’s Implementation.....	14
D. Prior Proceedings	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW	28
ARGUMENT.....	29
I. The Court lacks jurisdiction over Novo’s challenge to CMS’s implementation of the Negotiation Program, and the challenge is in any event meritless.....	29
A. The IRA expressly precludes review of Novo’s statutory claims.....	29
B. Novo’s statutory claims in any event fail on the merits.....	40
1. CMS appropriately considered the different forms of Novo’s insulin aspart drug in the negotiation process, as directed by the IRA.....	40

2.	CMS implemented the Negotiation Program through guidance consistent with the IRA’s instructions.....	48
II.	The district court correctly rejected Novo’s constitutional claims.....	50
A.	The Negotiation Program is consistent with principles of due process and separation of powers.....	50
B.	The Negotiation Program is also consistent with the First Amendment.....	63
	CONCLUSION	66
	COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Air Borealis Ltd. P’ship v. United States</i> , 167 Fed. Cl. 370 (2023).....	64
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	51
<i>American Clinical Lab. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 931 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	36, 39, 40
<i>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	27, 53
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011)	60
<i>AstraZeneca Pharm. LP v. Becerra</i> , 719 F. Supp. 3d (D. Del. 2024), <i>argued</i> , No. 24-1819 (3d Cir. Oct. 30, 2024)	23-24, 27, 54
<i>Baker Cty. Med. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Attorney Gen.</i> , 763 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014).....	60
<i>Bakran v. Secretary, Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 894 F.3d 557 (3d Cir. 2018).....	31, 32
<i>Baptist Hosp. East v. HHS</i> , 802 F.2d 860 (6th Cir. 1986).....	59
<i>Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc. v. HHS</i> , No. 23-1103, 2024 WL 3292657 (D. Conn. July 3, 2024), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 24-2092 (2d Cir. Aug. 8, 2024).....	23
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	29

<i>Bristol Myers Squibb Co. v. Becerra</i> , Nos. 23-3335, 23 3818, 2024 WL 1855054 (D.N.J. Apr. 29, 2024), <i>argued</i> , Nos. 24-1820, 24-1821 (3d Cir. Oct. 30, 2024)	23
<i>Burditt v. HHS</i> , 934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991)	59
<i>Canada v. Samuel Grossi & Sons, Inc.</i> , 49 F.4th 340 (3d Cir. 2022).....	28
<i>Cares Cmty. Health v. HHS</i> , 944 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	6
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	38
<i>Dayton Area Chamber of Commerce v. Becerra</i> , No. 23-156, 2024 WL 3741510 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 8, 2024), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 24-3868 (6th Cir. Oct. 8, 2024)	24
<i>DCH Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	29, 30, 33, 38, 39
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989)	55
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Department of Commerce</i> , 39 F.4th 756 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	22
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	51
<i>Florida Health Scis. Ctr., Inc. v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 830 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	33, 38, 39

<i>Franklin Mem'l Hosp. v. Harvey</i> , 575 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009)	59
<i>Garellick v. Sullivan</i> , 987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993).....	55, 59
<i>Guaranty Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Gates</i> , 916 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1990).....	55
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019)	26, 51, 52, 53
<i>Harvey Radio Labs, Inc. v. United States</i> , 115 F. Supp. 444 (Ct. Cl. 1953).....	65
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	38
<i>John Balko & Assocs., Inc. v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 555 F. App'x 188 (3d Cir. 2014)	32, 35
<i>Knapp Med. Ctr. v. Hargan</i> , 875 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	30
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	29
<i>Michigan Bell Tel. Co. v. Engler</i> , 257 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001).....	55
<i>Miller v. Mitchell</i> , 598 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2010).....	63
<i>Minnesota Ass'n of Health Care Facilities v. Minnesota Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984).....	59

<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	51
<i>National Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	51
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	57, 58
<i>New York Cent. Sec. Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932)	51
<i>Northeast Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Northport Health Servs. of Ark., LLC v. HHS</i> , 14 F.4th 856 (8th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 294 (2022)	57-58
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 14 F.3d 64 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Novartis Pharm. Corp. v. Becerra</i> , No. 23-14221, 2024 WL 4524357 (D.N.J. Oct. 18, 2024), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 24-2968 (3d Cir. Oct. 22, 2024)	23
<i>Nyunt v. Chairman, Broad. Bd. of Governors</i> , 589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	38
<i>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	51
<i>Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 113 (1940)	54, 58
<i>Public Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. Bellows</i> , 92 F.4th 36 (1st Cir. 2024)	49

<i>Ray Baillie Trash Hauling, Inc. v. Kleppe</i> , 477 F.2d 696 (5th Cir. 1973).....	58
<i>Solar Turbines Inc. v. Seif</i> , 879 F.2d 1073 (3d Cir. 1989).....	39
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	64
<i>Southeast Ark. Hospice, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 815 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2016).....	59
<i>St. Francis Hosp. Ctr. v. Heckler</i> , 714 F.2d 872 (7th Cir. 1983).....	59-60
<i>Texas All. for Home Care Seros. v. Sebelius</i> , 681 F.3d 402 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	32
<i>United States v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 19 F.3d 770 (2d Cir. 1994).....	64
<i>United States ex rel. Spay v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 875 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	52
<i>Whitney v. Heckler</i> , 780 F.2d 963 (11th Cir. 1986).....	59
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	51
<i>Yale New Haven Hosp. v. Becerra</i> , 56 F.4th 9 (2d Cir. 2022).....	35

Constitution:

U.S. Const. amend. V53

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....30

Inflation Reduction Act of 2020,

Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 18181
§§ 11001-11003, 136 Stat. at 1833-6410
§ 11001(c), 136 Stat. at 1854..... 10, 25, 40, 48, 49
26 U.S.C. § 5000D10
26 U.S.C. § 5000D(a)-(h)14
26 U.S.C. § 5000D(c)(1).....14
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1320f-710
42 U.S.C. § 1320f(a)1
42 U.S.C. § 1320f(b)21
42 U.S.C. § 1320f(b)(1)13
42 U.S.C. § 1320f(b)(2)13
42 U.S.C. § 1320f(d)..... 13, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1320f note37
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(a)(1) 11, 30, 33, 34
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(a)(2)-(4)11
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(a)(3)13
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(b)..... 1, 11, 44
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(d) 1, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(d)(3)(B) 2, 11, 16, 17, 20, 25,
40, 41, 43, 44, 46, 47
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(e) 1, 11, 15, 62
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-212
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(a).....21
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(b).....21
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(b)(1).....12

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(c)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(e)(1)(D)	25, 41
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-5(a)(2)	11, 15, 25, 40, 42, 44, 46
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-7	13, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-7(2)	3, 24, 29, 31
Medicare Act,	
42 U.S.C. § 1395 <i>et seq.</i>	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3(b)(12)	32
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a(b)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-101 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111(i)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395nn(i)(3)(I)	29-30
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 1346	4
38 U.S.C. § 8126(a)-(h)	1, 9, 60
42 U.S.C. § 262(a)	16
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-9(a)(1)	10
Rule:	
Fed. R. App. 4(a)(1)(B)	4
Legislative Materials:	
Cong. Budget Office, <i>A Comparison of Brand-Name Drug Prices Among Selected Federal Programs</i> (Feb. 2021), https://perma.cc/YY2E-GM97	14

H.R. Rep. No. 116-324 (2019)	7, 9
H.R. Rep. No. 116-695 (2020)	9
S. Rep. No. 116-120 (2019)	7
Staff of H. Comm. on Oversight & Reform, <i>Drug Pricing Investigation: AbbVie – Humira and Imbruvica</i> (May 2021), https://perma.cc/Z2KG-ZKW3	10

Other Authorities:

CMS:

<i>Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Initial Memorandum, Implementation of Sections 1191 – 1198 of the Social Security Act for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026, and Solicitation of Comments</i> (Mar. 15, 2023), https://perma.cc/8X4K-CVD8	15
<i>Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Manufacturer Agreements for Selected Drugs for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026</i> (Oct. 3, 2023), https://perma.cc/3222-VPEE	20
<i>Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Negotiated Prices for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026</i> (Aug. 15, 2024), https://perma.cc/6MVG-BZP8	20
<i>Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Revised Guidance, Implementation of Sections 1191-1198 of the Social Security Act for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026</i> (June 30, 2023), https://perma.cc/K6QB-C3MM	14, 15, 16, 17, 30, 42, 47
<i>Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Selected Drugs for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026</i> (Aug. 2023), https://perma.cc/X37F-RC94	18

Juliette Cubanski & Tricia Neuman, <i>A Small Number of Drugs Account for a Large Share of Medicare Part D Spending</i> , KFF (July 12, 2023), https://perma.cc/2PF2-336Z	8
FDA, <i>Structured Product Labeling Resources Package Type</i> , https://www.fda.gov/industry/structured-product-labeling-resources/package-type	18
Fiasp®: New Fast-Acting Insulin Approved in the US, Novo Nordisk Share Mag., No. 3 – 2017, https://perma.cc/BXT5-YCET	19
Fiasp®, <i>What is Fiasp®</i> , https://perma.cc/AD9K-Y7LZ	19
Sarah M. E. Gabriele & William B. Feldman, <i>The Problem of Limited-Supply Agreements for Medicare Price Negotiation</i> , 330 JAMA 1223 (2023)	9
Internal Revenue Service Notice No. 2023-52, 2023-35 I.R.B. 650 (Aug. 4, 2023), https://perma.cc/B9JZ-ZG7P	14
KFF, <i>10 Prescription Drugs Accounted for \$48 Billion in Medicare Part D Spending in 2021, or More Than One-Fifth of Part D Spending That Year</i> (July 12, 2023), https://perma.cc/4CYL-KYRM	6
Medicare Payment Advisory Comm’n, <i>Report to the Congress: Medicare and the Health Care Delivery System</i> (June 2022), https://perma.cc/5X4R-KCHC	8
Novo Nordisk, <i>About Fiasp®</i> , https://perma.cc/9DHQ-C2MQ	43
NovoMedlink, <i>Frequently Asked Questions About Fiasp®</i> , https://perma.cc/ZZQ3-65VP	18, 18-19, 43

Office of the Assistant Sec’y for Planning & Evaluation, HHS,
Report to Congress: Prescription Drug Pricing (May 20, 2020),
<https://perma.cc/5GEN-LZ7F>7, 8

Press Release, HHS, *HHS Selects the First Drugs for Medicare Drug
Price Negotiation* (Aug. 29, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/A36P-Z88Z>.....17

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 616 (1993).....31
